



Regulation No. 34 of the Rector of the University of Lodz of 15 January 2024

on the recruitment schedule and admission limits to the University of Lodz Doctoral School of Social Sciences for the academic year 2024/2025

Pursuant to Article 23(1) of the Act of 20 July 2018 Law on Higher Education and Science [*Prawo o szkolnictwie wyższym i nauce*] (consolidated text Journal of Laws of 2023, item 742, as amended) as well as Section 3(1) and Section 3(4) of the Recruitment Rules for the University of Lodz Doctoral School of Social Sciences for the academic year 2024/2025, adopted by Resolution No. 609 of the UL Senate of 18 December 2023, it is ordered as follows:

Section 1

The recruitment schedule for the academic year 2024/2025 for the University of Lodz Doctoral School of Social Sciences (including for candidates whose doctoral scholarship will be financed in whole or in part from external funds) is hereby specified:

STAGE OF THE RECRUITMENT PROCEDURE	TIME FRAME
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE IRK SYSTEM	4-13.06.2024
RECEIPT OF DOCUMENTS (in paper form)	6-14.06.2024
ENGLISH LANGUAGE TEST	21.06.2024
INTERVIEW	3-8.07.2024
DEADLINE FOR ANNOUNCEMENT OF RECRUITMENT RESULTS	19.07.2024
DEADLINE FOR DELIVERY OF THE DIPLOMA EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE *	19.07.2024
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE ADMISSION LIST	till 24.07.2024
ANNOUNCEMENT OF RESULTS OF RECRUITMENT OF CANDIDATES WITH EXTERNAL FUNDING (pursuant to Section 14 of Recruitment Rules)**	till 19.09.2024

Section 2

1. The admission limit to the University of Lodz Doctoral School of Social Sciences for the academic year 2024/2025 is 40 persons. Admission numbers have been allocated between scientific disciplines. Limits for particular disciplines are as follows:

2.

Discipline	Admission limit
legal sciences	7
sociological sciences	3
economics and finance	7
political and administrative sciences	4
Socio-economic geography and spatial management	6
management and quality studies	7
pedagogy	3
psychology	3

3. The admission limit to the University of Lodz Doctoral School of Social Sciences (without breakdown by discipline) for the academic year 2024/2025 for candidates whose doctoral scholarship will be financed in whole or in part from external funds is 10 persons.

Section 3

The regulation shall enter into force on the date of signature.

Rector of the University of Lodz

^{*} applies to candidates who have been admitted to the recruitment procedure despite the fact that they do not hold a Master's degree (on the basis of Section 2(2) of the Recruitment Rules) and who have made a commitment to provide a certificate of having passed the diploma examination and having been awarded the Master's degree, within the time limit specified in the recruitment schedule

^{**} in the case of candidates who entered the reserve list for the industrial doctoral programme (doktorat wdrożeniowy), the announcement of results will follow the deadline from the Ministry's Communication binding during the programme intake